

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/13/2018 12:30 PM

No. 51787-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JIMMY and DEBORAH HILLIARD

Appellants,

v.

LEWIS COUNTY WATER & SEWER DISTRICT #5,  
VIRGIL FOX, CAROL FOX, and KRISTINE CARTER

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
VIRGIL FOX, CAROL FOX, and KRISTINE CARTER

---

Michael B. Tierney  
Paul Correa  
Attorneys for Respondents  
Virgil Fox, Carol Fox and Kristine Carter

Tierney & Correa, P.C.  
719 Second Avenue  
Suite 701 Millennium Tower  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-232-3074  
WSBA No. 13662 (Tierney)  
WSBA No. 48312 (Correa)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....3

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    A. In 1987, Virgil and Carol Fox begin to build the small Birchfield Development and its water system, and then serve as commissioners for Lewis County Water & Sewer District No. 5, which purchases the water system in 2003 in a transaction that is later ratified by a new board of commissioners.....5

    B. The District adopts annual budgets in open public meetings and processes payment of approved operating expenses through the Lewis County Treasurer’s office, using the forms required by the county.....6

    C. In 2011, Jimmy Hilliard resigns as a commissioner and complains about the operation of the District, and Virgil Fox asks the state auditor to help him “identify any deficiencies and take corrective action” to properly manage the District, resulting in a series of audits and a finding of no OPMA violations in 2013 or thereafter.....9

    D. In 2017, the Hilliards file a 155-page complaint alleging that every time Virgil and Carol Fox and Kristine Carter signed a Lewis County form to process payments for expenses approved in the District budget, this constituted a secret meeting, subjecting the individuals to personal liability for civil penalties of over \$270,000.....11

    E. On September 15, 2017, the trial court grants summary judgment to the Foxes and Carter finding no intentional and knowing violation of the OPMA, that the two year statute of limitations bars any stale claims alleged, and that the OPMA permits no more than a \$500 penalty against any individual for “the first violation,” and disposes of the sole remaining claim on December 20, 2017.....12

III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	16
	A. The trial court properly found that, in approving payment vouchers and payroll time sheets identified in the complaint, the District was implementing prior decisions taken in open public meetings and did not violate the Open Public Meetings Act.....	16
	1. Administrative action without deliberation does not constitute a public meeting.....	17
	2. Use of the Lewis County Treasurer’s voucher forms does not constitute a meeting of a quorum to deliberate or decide.....	21
	a. The forms do not require a redundant meeting.....	22
	b. The signing of a voucher form by two commissioners does not create a meeting under Washington precedent.....	24
	B. Because the undisputed facts showed that the commissioners understood that submitting county voucher forms was a proper administrative method to implement payment of budget items approved in open public meetings, the Hilliards could not show an intentional violation of the OPMA, and summary judgment was appropriate.....	26
	1. The evidence showed only that the Foxes and Carter did not knowingly and intentionally violate the OPMA.....	26
	2. The court properly declined to enter a ruling regarding Rule 56(f) relief because it was not properly presented.....	30

C. The trial court properly rejected the Hilliards’ claim for multiple penalties of \$500 against the Individual Defendants because RCW 42.30.120(1) permits only a single \$500 penalty against a public official for “the first violation” of the OPMA that is found to have been knowing and intentional.....	33
D. The trial court properly applied the statute of limitations because all the facts needed for accrual were public and discoverable in the exercise of diligence.....	39
1. The court properly denied equitable tolling relief.....	41
2. The court properly rejected the Hilliard’s novel argument for delayed accrual under the discovery rule based on an affirmative obligation for the District to disclose public facts to them.....	44
E. The trial court properly granted the motion for summary judgment regarding the sole remaining claim concerning notice for an emergency pump repair.....	47
F. RAP 18.1 request for fees on appeal.....	48
V. Conclusion.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</u> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006) (citing RCW 4.16.005)).....	45
<u>Battle Ground School Dist. v. Wood</u> , 107 Wn. App. 550, 565, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001).....	19, 24, 27
<u>Matter of Recall of Boldt</u> , 187 Wn.2d 542, 386 P.3d 1104 (2017).....	27, 29, 30
<u>Cathcart v. Andersen</u> , 10 Wn. App. 429, 517 P.2d 980 (1974), aff'd. 85 Wn.2d 102, 530 P.2d 313 (1975).....	18, 27, 29
<u>Citizens Alliance for Prop. Rights Legal Fund, Nonprofit Corp. v. San Juan Cnty., Mun. Corp.</u> , 184 Wash.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....	18, 24
<u>City of Bellevue v. Benyaminov</u> , 144 Wn. App. 755, (2008).....	41
<u>Dascott v. Palm Beach County</u> , 877 So. 2d 8 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	25
<u>Dowgialla v. Knevage</u> , 48 Wn.2d 326, 294 P.2d 393 (1956).....	46
<u>Finkelstein v. Sec. Props., Inc.</u> , 76 Wn. App. 733, 888 P.2d 161, review denied, 127 Wn.2d 1002 (1995).....	41
<u>G.W. Constr. Corp v. Prof'l Serv. Indus.</u> , 70 Wn. App. 360, 853 P.2d 484 (1993).....	41
<u>Garrett v. City of Seattle</u> , No. C10-00094 MJP, 2010 WL 4236946, at *4 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2010) .....	39

<u>Giraud v. Quincy Farm Chemical</u> , 102 Wn.App. 443, 6 P.3d 104 (2000).....	46, 47
<u>Green v. A.P.C.</u> , 136 Wn. 2d 87, 98, 960 P.2d 912, (Wn. 1998).....	45, 46
<u>Green River Community College Dist No. 10 v. Higher Ed. Personnel Bd.</u> , 95 Wn.2d 108, 622 P.2d 826, <u>modified on rehearing</u> , 95 Wn.2d 962 (1980).....	33
<u>Harmon v. Dep’t of Labor</u> , 111 Wn. App. 920, 47 P.3d 169 (2002).....	41, 43, 44
<u>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</u> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	16
<u>Heller v. McClure Sons, Inc.</u> , 92 Wn. App. 333, 963 P.2d 923 (1998).....	33
<u>Kingery v. Dep’t of Labor Indus.</u> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	41
<u>Miller v. City of Tacoma</u> 138 Wn.2d 318, 979 P.2d 429 (1999).....	18, 26
<u>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</u> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992) .....	31
<u>Reynolds v. Hicks</u> , 134 Wn.2d 491, 951 P.2d 761 (1998).....	15
<u>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 733 P.2d 530 (1987).....	30, 40
<u>Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</u> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031, 1038 (Wash. 2017).....	18, 33, 37
<u>Roberson v. Perez</u> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 39, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	30

<u>Shelton Hotel Co. v. Bates</u> , 4 Wn. 2d 498, 104 P.2d 478 (1940).....	35
<u>Snohomish Improvement Alliance v. Snohomish County</u> , 61 Wn. App. 64, 808 P.2d 781 (1991) .....	20, 26
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 83 Wash. 2d 383, 518 P.2d 696 (1974).....	36
<u>State v. Krall</u> , 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994).....	35
<u>Stone v. Chelan County Sheriffs Dep't</u> , 110 Wn.2d 806, 756 P.2d 736 (1988).....	35
<u>Recall of Telford</u> , 166 Wn.2d 148, 206 P.3d 1248 (2009).....	27
<u>Times Publishing Company v. Williams</u> , 222 So. 2d 470 (1969) (emphasis in original).....	17, 18
<u>U.S. Oil &amp; Refining Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</u> , 96 Wn 2d 85, 633 P.2d. 1329 (1981).....	46
<u>Wash. Federation of State Employees v. Office of Financial Mgt.</u> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993).....	15
<u>Washington Public Trust Advocates v. City of Spokane</u> , 120 Wn. App. 892, 849 P.2d 1201 (2004) .....	19
<u>Woodward v. Taylor</u> , 185 Wn. App. 1, P.3d 869 (2014), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 184 Wn.2d 911, 366 P.3d 432 (2016).....	40

**STATUTES:**

RCW 4.16.130.....4, 5, 14, 25, 39, 40

RCW 4.84.185.....48

RCW 36.22.090 .....22, 23

Washington Open Public Meetings Act,  
RCW 42.30 (“OPMA”)..... *passim*

RCW 42.30.020.....16, 18

RCW 42.30.030.....16

RCW 42.30.080.....14

RCW 42.30.120.....14, 37, 38

RCW 42.30.120(1)..... *passim*

RCW 42.30.120(2).....1

RCW 42.30.120(1)-(3).....11, 12

RCW 42.30. 120(4).....12, 48

RCW 57.12.015 .....23

**RULES & REGULATIONS:**

CR 56(f).....3, 4, 30, 31, 32

RAP 2.5(a).....31

S.B. 6171 at 1, 64<sup>th</sup> Leg., Reg. Sess, (Wash. 2016).....34

RAP 18.1.....48, 49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

1971 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 33 p.1.....17, 19

1965 Op. Att’y Gen No. 8 .....22

Cal. Gov’t Code § 54952.2(a) .....24

Iowa Code Ann. § 21.2(2) (1993).....25

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-102(b)(2) (1998).....25
